

Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War Office of the Commander-in-Chief Donald L. Martin 6025 State Route 772 Chillicothe, Ohio cinc@suycw.org



General Order # 23 SERIES 2016-2017 8 June 2017

By the authority vested in me as Commander-in-Chief of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered:

SECTION 1: Commander Peter J. Hritsko of the Department of Ohio has requested the revocation of the following Charter: General Henry B. Banning Camp #207.

SECTION 2: The camp has failed to comply with reporting requirements for camp monies and is delinquent in filing mandatory annual reports. The Department of Ohio Secretary/Treasurer has indicated that the Camp Commander indicated that the camp no longer wanted to exist. Further attempts to correspond to the Camp have been non-responsive to correspondence, telephone and email.

SECTION 3: In accordance with the National Constitution, Article VI, Section 2, Commander Hritsko's request is therefore approved and the Charter of General Henry B. Banning Camp #207, Department of Ohio, is hereby revoked.

SECTION 4:

a. Camp physical property, including Camp records, correspondence, archives, etc. should be collected and delivered to the Ohio Department Commander. Camp funds shall be inventoried and delivered to the Ohio Department Commander and financial accounts shall be closed.

b. Any members in good standing, not just life members, can become members-at-large in the nearest Department or National MAL. The Department Commander may issue a transfer card, if requested, to another Camp or Department.

c. The Camp Charter is to be delivered, via an accountable method, to the Department of Ohio Commander.

Ordered this 8th Day of June, 2017.

Donald L. Martin Commander-In-Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

L'Martin

Attested: Jonathan Davis Secretary, National Order, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

Every man as well as every day has its lights and shades. ~Winfield Scott